1.

8.

CONTENTS

BEFORE USING THIS PRODUGT ..ottt et eess e e enes e eeeeeeee e e ereses st esesssss et et eses s s se oo 3

1.1, INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION oo 4
INTRODUCTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL ..ottt eeaeeees s s e e e oo eeeeess e sesesssssasans B
INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUTTIONS ..ot e aeeseses st oo esessseses s es s seses 7

341 HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS .....ovoviti et etee e e sses et e s s s s ses e s 7
3.2 COIN HANDLING . ..ottt e et cess vt ee s st s3 et e e e e e eeee s 1e1e e se e s e e se e st ete s e s e ee oo 7
3.3 NAME OF PARTS L.ttt bbbt bbbttt sttt ee st e e e e et et s e bttt b 8
34, AGCESSBORIES ...ttt e e e e s s et e et e et e se et ese e et eeee e ee e s oot et et 9
3.5 RETURNING THE GAME BOARD ...ttt ettt et st e eeae s e sanre st esatesseeses e es st e eseeesssssstnsssesanas 10
3.8, ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ..ottt et eeerst sttt ee et e s esesass st ssteseeeeeessseer s sasemsssssese s e s ssssssseseaenens 11
3.6.1 INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD ...ttt eeeeeeeeeeeae e vama e s ssaes s sttt es s s 12
3.8.2 CONNECTING SEAT AND CONTROL CABINET ASSEMBLIES ..ovove ettt 13
3.6.3. CONNECTING CONTROL TO MONITOR CABINET ASSEMBLIES ..oe et 14
3.64. SECURING [N PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT) ..ottt eeeeeeeeret e esnes s 15
3.8.5. COIN HANDLING TNSTALLATION. ...cccooiiiiiiere ittt et ee s eeeeetsusteerasesasasasassssss oo 16
3.6.5.1. WIRING CONNETGTIONS. ..ottt oo e et e st ee et s a e et es s e s eseeseseeseeeeeessreen 17
3.6.6. FITTING GAME SPECIFIC PARTS.....coorrrisirirritniiteaeeeeeeeeeranaes s s e seessesseesssesessssesere e e eessesssssssesessosseses 18
3.6.6.1. FITTING GAME SPECIFIC DISPLAY CARD ....oocoieiiiiteeeeeeeeeeeveaes s st eevaraesesee s e s e eneesseveroton 18
3.6.6.2. FITTING GAME SPECIFIC PLAY INSTRUCTION .....coooiii ettt eee st 18
3.6.7. CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY ..ot eeeee st ev e ee e enee st st et ansse s esss e ssssaa 19
3.7, MOVING THE MACHINE ......ooto oottt ettt ettt ve s e eeee et st e e essere s esesseeeseesemestose st ee s e et et st 20
B8, FUSES Lo ettt ea e et e b e et eeee et e een e et e s et et et e et et et e et 21
3.9, REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESGCENT LAMP .....oiiuieiiiiiieeeeeeeee e s s reseaseestseses e eseseseseseses s 22
3.8.1. FLUORESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT ..ottt eeeress e sessnsesseseses s s ss et et oo 22
3.10. TROUBLESHOOTING ..ottt eneee e ev s e s e aesensasansstnneae s asseseseeseeseeeessrosssones 23
3.11. GAME BOARD REMOWVAL / FITTING NEW ROM CASE ..ottt eee e ettt 24
3111 GAME BOARD REMOWAL ...ttt sees e e e e netas s e e eese e ee st eeaeas 24
3.11.2. FITTING NEW ROM CASE ..ottt se ettt sttt cee e s ee v oesasamtesataeesmsssstaesssessmeeeseeaseens 25
3.11.3. BB ROM UNIt ottt ssi sttt bt eeeereseteernaere et eaeas st e eesesnesemteses e e seereeseeetones 25
3.12. DEGAUSSING THE MONITOR......cvtirierireie ittt ettt st e eneesestne s essteseeeeeeseneesesesesessessees 28
3.13. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION ..ottt eeeee st s s n e s et ees e v sesessomns s sesssres 27
3.13.1. CLEANING THE CABINET SURFAGES ...ttt e eeearas e ssssasassr s s s st 27
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ..ottt eeass st et e e ene e eesees s st st 28

4.1, EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY ....ooouiieieieitteeeeeeeee e e e e e sesesesessesesssssassss e 28
4.1.1 VTS ASSEMBLY 1ottt et et a et s e ee et ee e e e e e eer e s s et s s seas 29
412 TEST MODE ... et v inr sttt ne e e s st et es e snenetesesenteseessatems e se s eeerssesesssesmensesssssesas 30
COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP ..ot eeeeeses s esses et ss et 31
5.1.1. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS UK ...ttt eer s et aves e re s e sttt e es e 33
5.1.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS EURD .....ocoiiiiiiiicee ettt eeeeeeeeveerev e sasesesee s s amesssseseeesseseeeesesvres 34
5.1.3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS Austria-Czech-Benmark-Norway-Israel-France2........eeeeeevivvveoioonn 35
5.14. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - BELGHIM ..ottt eeees st st esesess s ses s s emesesss e sn s 36
5.1.5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS = FRANCGE.........cccoiteiiesiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeesne v et evesessseseasaesassssseeseeeseeessees s 37
5.1.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - ITALY L.oooiiesciieiieiiniit e ie ettt et eneseseeetes et e eeeeesemsesseeseaen 38
5.1.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - PORTUGAL ..ottt eeee e st eeeseeeeesere o aessssses s et e 39
5.1.8. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS « NETHERLANDS ........cooiteeeeeeeeeet et ats s s e essrsssssennass 40
5.1.9. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - SPAIN ..ottt tststststesee st etee s s e e e et esesssassssesesesssessteemenen 41
DESIGN RELATED PARTS ..ottt oottt ssass s bttt et st aeeeeene e e sasesessesasasasassssassseeeee oo 42
PARTG LIST ...ttt vttt sttt e et ama e eeeeaeees et sa s eanmsa e s esessenerenees et esteess et et et e esene s 43

7.1, NOT-0000*UK TOP ASSY NAOMI 38 (GAME SPECIFICY w.ooeeeeeeee et eeeesee e oo eess et 43
7.2, NOT-0000UK TOP ASSY oottt vt ee e sessaeaste s e eeeeseeeeees et et e e esms s e e sesns s e s eeseeeee oot 44
7.3. NOK-1000UK ASBY CONTROL CABINET ...ceiiieitesictett et s vt b ere e seens et et essessseeseeseseesssrennsnenes 45
74. NOK-1200UK ASSY AC UNIT ..ottt sr st ss s st e eeeemsmese e e e e s e nenran 47
7.5, NOK-1300UK ABEY CONTROL PANEL ...ttt ettt ettt eeesr s eeese et eteses et etnsesasaessenens 48
7.6 NOK-13*0UK ASSY PANEL TLEB P rviiriiiiieeeceeeeeeee sttt et e et et et eeessseee e 49
7.7.  NOK-15"*UK ASSY MAIN BD GAME SPECIFIC ..o eeeeeeeeeeeveves e as e s st e e 50
7.8. NOK-1400UK ASSBY ELEC ... crirtisisrin ittt ettt et st sttt s e ee s es ettt aeeee e e ereree e e sreenneass 51
7.9,  NOK-1800UK ASSEY AUDIO. ...t aas bttt s s een e ee et e e e s e seseennsaseeesnes 52
7.10, NOK-2000UK ASSY SEAT CABINET ..ottt e e eaes e e e e sran s et enee 53
7.11. NOK-2100UK ASBY WOODFER ... ittt e ee e a st emt et e e et s te st emesasseseres 54
7.12. NOT-3000UK ASSY MONITOR CABINET ...coootiiiteticeeeeee et ee e eta e et seasene s eres e et ees srsens 55
APPENDIX A — WIRE COLOURS AND ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC oottt 57




1. BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

To ensure safe usage be sure to read the following before using the product. The following instructions are intended
for the use of QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.

If any activity Is carried out on the product, this should be done only after carefully reading and sufficlently
understanding the instructions.

Only qualified service personnel should carry out maintenance on the product.

Depending on the potential risk, terms such as” WARNING!" “CAUTION” and “IMPORTANT!" are used where an
explanation is given that requires special aftention. SEGA is not responsible for injury or damage caused byuseina
manner contrary to the instructions given in this document.

In order to prevent accidents warning stickers and printed instructions are applied in the places where a polentially
hazardous situation relating to the product could arise. Be sure to comply with these warnings.

Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this warning will cause a potentially
hazardous situation that can result in death or serious injury.

WARNING!
indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this caution will cause a potentially
hazardous situation that can result in personal injury and or material damage.

CAUTION!
This Is cautionary information that should be complied with when handling the product.
Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this will cause a potentially hazardous
siluation that may not result in personal injury but could damage the product.

IMPORTANT!

Be sure 1o turn off the power and disconnect from the mains supply before working on the machine.
Ensure that the correct fuses are fitted to the machine. Details of these are enclosed in the Service Manual.
Ensure that only qualified Service Engineers perform any maintenance work on the machine.

Specification changes, removal of eguipment, conversion and/or addifions not designated by SEGA are not permitted
and will invalidate this product's CE conformity.

Warning labels or safety covers for personal protection etc, are component parts of the product. A potential hazard will
be created if the machine is operated while any parts have been removed. Do not operate the product if any doors, lids
or proteclive covers become damaged or lost. SEGA is not liable in any whatsoever for any injury andfor damage
caused by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

Before installing the product, check for the Electrical Specification Sticker, SEGA producis have a sticker on which the
electrical specifications are detailed. Ensure that the product is compatible with the power supply voltage and
frequency requirements of the location in which the machine is to be installed.

Install and operate the machine only in places where appropriate lighting is available, allowing warning stickers to be
clearly read.

To ensure maximum safety for customers and operators, stickers and printed instructions deseribing potentially
hazardous situations are applied to potentially hazardous locations. Ensure that the product’s operating focation has
sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to be read. If any sticker or printed warning is removed or defaced, do not
operate the machine until an identical item has replaced it.

Exercise great care when handling the monitor (applies only to product with monitor). Some of the moniter (TV) parts
are subject to high-tension voltage. Even after turning the power off some components are liable fo high-tension
voltage. Only qualified service engineers should perform monitor repair and replacement.

In cases where commercially available manitors and printers are used, only the items relating to this product are
contained in this manual. Some commercially available equipment will have functions and reactions not referred to in
this manual. This manual should be read in conjunction with the specific manufacturer's manual for such equipment.

Descriptions contained herein may be subject to change without prior notification.

The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care. However, should any question arise or errors be found
please contact SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LTD.



1.1. INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT
TO THE LOCATION

"
—

+ Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out inspection.
IMPORTANT!

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a state to allowing usage immediately after
transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may arise during transportation preventing
this. Before turning on the power, check the following points to ensure that the product has been transported
safely.

+ Are then any dented paris or defects (cuis, etc.) on the external surfaces of the product.?
s Are castors and leg adjusters present and undamaged?
« Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with the local supply?

¢ Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unless connected in the correct direction,
connector connections cannot be made successfully. Do not insert connectors forcibly.

¢ Are all IC’s of each IC BD firmly inserted?

¢ Does the power cord have any cuts or dents?

¢ Do fuses meet the specified rating?

s Are such units such as monitors, control equipment, IC BD, etc. firmly secured?
¢ Are all earth wires connected?

+ Are all accessories available?

¢ Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory keys and/or tools?



CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

CONCERNING WARNING STICKERS

SEGA product has stickers describing the product
manufacture number {Serial Number) and
electrical specification. If you require service
assistance you will require the Serial Number,
Identical machines may have different parts fitted
internally. Only by quoting the Serial Number will
the correct parts be identified.

SERIAL NUMBER
STICKER

SEGA product has warning displays on
stickers, labels or printed instructions
adhered/attached to or incorporated in the
places where hazardous situations can arise.
The warning displays are intended for the
accident prevention of customers and service
personnel.

e

/ \

AN
> > BP

PAT TEST LABEL

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION STICKER
SERIAL NUMBER STICKER
_ . SPECIFICATIONS
installation Space (mm): 1354 x 2381
Height (mm}. 2144
Approximate weight (kg): 308 Kg
Rated Voitage (VAC): 230 +10%
Rated Current (A); 2.1
Operating Temperature Range  5-30°C

Note: Descriptions in this manual are subject fo change without prior notice.



2. INTRODUCTION TO THIS SERVICE MANUAL

SEGA ENTERPRISES LTD, supported by its experience in electronic high technology of VLSIs,
microprocessors etc, and with a wealth of experience, have for more than 30 years been supplying various
innovative and popular games to the world market. This Service Manual is intended to provide detailed
descriptions together with all the necessary information covering the general operation of electronic
assemblies, electro-mechanicals, servicing controls, spare parts, etc. as regards NAOMI 38", a new SEGA
product. This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical expertise
especially in ICs, CRTs, microprocessors etc. Carefully read this manual to acquire sufficient knowledge
before working on the machine. Should there be any malfunction, non-technical personnel should under no
circumstances touch the interior systems. Should such a situation arise contact our head office.

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE LTD./ SEGA SERVICE CENTRE
Suite 3a

Oaks House

12 - 22 West Street

Epsom

Surrey

United Kingdom

KT18 7RG

Telephone: +44 (0) 1372 731820
Fax: +44 (0) 1372 731849




3. INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

¢ Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out installation and

IMPORTANT! commissioning.

3.1. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure
that the player can enjoy the game safely.

The game must NOT be installed under the following conditions:
= Qutside, the game is designed for indoor use only.
» In areas directly exposed to sunlight, high humidity, dust, excessive heat or extreme cold.

« In locations that would present an obstacle in the case of an emergency i.e. near fire equipment or
emergency exils.

« On unstable surfaces or surfaces subject to vibration.

« Where liquids, other than routine cleaning, may come into contact with the game.
Important:

¢ This machine should only be installed by Qualified Service Personnel.

« Be sure to switch the supply power OFF and remove the mains supply plug from the machine before any
work is carried out ont the machine.,

« Do not attempt to repair the PCBs (Printed Circuit Boards) yourself. This will void the warranty. The
PCBs contain static sensitive devices that could be damaged.

» Always return a faulty part to your distributor with adequate packaging and protection.
« When removing the piug from the mains always grasp the plug not the cable.

« Do not use a fuse that does not meet the specified rating.

« Make sure all connections are secure before applying power.

way there could be a danger of electric shock or a fire hazard.

« Ensure that the power supply is fitted with circuit protection. Using the power
supply without circuit protection is a fire hazard.

« Ensure that the mains lead is not damaged. if the mains lead is damaged in any

IMPORTANT!

3.2. COIN HANDLING

As standard Sega machines are fitted with a SR3 coin mechanism and door, however , as a service to our
customers Sega machines can be supplied with no coin mechanism or door allowing the customer to fita
coin handling option from the approved list. Fit only the coin handling arrangements detailed below and
follow the instructions provided in section 3.6. Failure to fit the coin handling options detailed or failure to
follow the installation instructions will render the machine, under the CE marking directive, void.

Approved coin handling options:

» Coin controls C120, C220B, SR3
» Generic mechanical

+ Mars (MS111B1 and ME115)



3.3. NAME OF PARTS

1P CONTROLS

/

&
SrART SUTTONS
2P CONTRILS

CONTROL CABINEY

|Gl =17

GAVE INSIRUCTIONS

MORITOR CARNET

KONTOR ADJUSTHENT CONTROLS

COWM CHUTE TOWER
SEAT CARINET
T
\ I
=) (= hy R o
AG INLET (2300}

Width (mm) Length (mm) | Height (mm) |- 'Approxim_ate weight (kg)
Assy Control Cabinet 1050 520 910 78
Assy Seat Cabinet 1000 600 600 40
Assy MONITOR CABINET 10564 835 1862 190
When Assembled 1054 1981 2144 308




3.4. ACCESSORIES

The machine is supplied with an instalfation kit, the contents of which will vary according to the software
supplied. Therefore, the list below outlines the parts common to ail games.

ftem No. | Part Number : L Dﬁi&ﬂptl_oﬂ
1 NOA-1301X BILLBOARD PLATE
2 NOA-1302UK BILLBOARD SHEET
3 NOT-0001UK CABINET JOINT BRKT UPPER UPPER
4 NOK-0001UK JOINT BRKT L
5 NOK-0002UK JOINT BRKTR
7 OCN-7013UK LOCK BAR A
8 NOK-0003UK LOCKBARB
13 081018 SELF SEAL BAG 8X12.3/4

WRENCH M4 TMP PRF

STICKER C EPILEPSY MULTI

M4X16 TMP PRF TH CRM

M8X20 BLT W/FS CRM

M4X8 TMP PRF TH CRM

M4X12 MSCR PAN W/FS PAS

M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM

SERVICE MANUAL NACM! 38 COMMON
FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000MA
SERVICE MANUAL PENTRANIC 38" VGA

101 |540-0006-01
108  [440-CS0186UK
201  [008-T00416-0C
202  [FAS-300001
203 008-T00408-0C
204  |[00C-PO0412-W
205 |068-441616-0C
401 [420-NOT-COM
403  |514-5078-5000
404  |420-3138-P

N

=

ftem 540-0006-01 - Tamper-proof TORX wrench.




3.5. RETURNING THE GAME BOARD

» When returning the GAME BOARD for repair or repla-cement, be sure to package
@ the entire ASSY SHIELD CASE in the original card transit box - THERE ARE NO
USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

Failure to return the GAME BOARD in this manner may invalidate the warranty.

IMPORTANT! ||,

‘CHECK SIDE" D'SPLAY

b

ey S
ASSY SHELD % < >
GAsE RIAL 1O, -

Wrap the ASSY SHIELD CASE with the packaging material and put it in the original transit box as shown.

Putting it upside down or packing otherwise in the manner not shown can damage the GAME BOARD and
parts.

10




3.6. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

« Perform the assembly by following the procedure herein stated. Failure tomcomp!y
with the instructions, for example, inserting the plug into an outlet at a stage not
mentioned in this manual can cause an electric shock

« Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a complex
machine, erroneous assembling can cause damage to the machine, or

WARMNG' malfunction to occur.

« Do not attempt to complete this work afone, a minimum of 2 people are required.

« Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out assembly.
IMPORTANT!

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following seven item sequence
STEP 1 INSTALLING THE BILLBEOARD

STEP 2 CONNECTING THE SEAT BASE AND THE FRONT CABINET

STEP 3 CONNECTING THE FRONT CABINET AND THE MONITOR CABINET

STEP 4 SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

STEP 5 COIN HANDLING INSTALLATION

STEP 6 FITTING GAME SPECIFIC PARTS

STEP 7 CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY

STEP 8 ASSEMBLY CHECK

Note that the parts contained within the installation kit are required for the assembly work.

« Fit all fixings loosely first as detailed in step 1-3, then position all components
before finally tightening fixings at step 4.

CAUTION!

11



3.6.1. INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

* Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out this operation.
IMPORTANT!

—
m——

Itis necessary to fit two Monitor Cabinet Supports (NOK-0004UK in the Installation Kit) to the MONITOR
CABINET leg adjusters to increase ifs stability in the installed iocation. First move the MONITOR CABINET
to the approximate final position of the game as it cannot be moved very far with the MONITOR CABINET

Supports attached.

1. Insert ASSY BILLBOARD to the top part of the cabinet

2. Secure with the two Tamperproof Screws (Part No. 008-T00416-0C) and Washers {Part No. 068-
441616-0C) supplied with the installation Kit.

BILLBOARD
M4 WASHERS (2)

TAMPERPROOF SCREW(2)
M4 x 16

12




3.6.2. CONNECTING SEAT AND CONTROL CABINET ASSEMBLIES

Connect ASSY SEAT CABINET to ASSY CONTROL CABINET using the JOINT BRACKETS provided in

the installation kit, connect the 4-way connector and secure the earth harness.
| yie N

NOK-0003UK
% JOINT BRKTL

1. Position the ASSY SEAT CABINET in front of the ASSY CONTROL CABINET and connect the 2 way
connector as shown. Use the M4 x 12 screw supplied in the Installation Kit to connect the earth
harness to the ASSY SEAT CABINET.

5 Push the ASSY SEAT CABINET and the ASSY CONTROL CABINET together, and position the JOINT
BRACKETS over the holes on either ASSY.

3. Bolt the JOINT BRACKETS in position using the eight M8 x 20 bolts provided.

13



3.6.3. CONNECTING CONTROL TO MONITOR CABINET ASSEMBLIES

1. Connect
*  VGA plug lead into gameboard socket. mon i
T CORNECT E :
s 3 Way U-P power connector 13RGB L
» 4 Way U-P speaker connector

2. Attach cabinet joint bracket upper (NOT-
0001UK) with 2 x M4 screws (Part No. 008-
T00416-0C) and washers (Part No. 068-
441616-0C) supplied in the installation kit

3. Lift monitor front end and iocate joint bracket
lower into control cahinet slot.

4. Fix upper bracket to monitor cabinet with 2 x
M8 bolts (Part No. FAS-300001) supplied in the
installation kit.

14




3.6.4. SECURING IN PLACE (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

+ Make sure all of the leg adjusters are in contact with the floor. If they are not the
machine may move and cause injury. This operation requires 2 people.

CAUTION?

« Oniy QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out this operation.

IMPORTANTI

This machine has four castors and two leg adjusters. When the installation position is decided, unscrew the
leq adjusters so that they raise both front castors 7mm from the floor. Make sure the machine is level.

1. Move the product into the installed position.

2. Unscrew the adjusters until they are in contact
the floor, and use a wrench to turn them further
until the front castors are raised approximately
7mm above the floor.

3. Tighten the locknut on the leg adjusters upwards
to lock the legs in position.

LEG ADJUSTER

12 LEG ADJUSTERS

12 CASTORS

Approx. Sea

Ensure adequate ventilation is maintained as detailed below:

15




3.6.5. COIN HANDLING INSTALLATION.

» This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANTI

Whaen fitting the coin mechanism to the door please refer to the specific manufacturers installation
instructions for that coin mechanism. To fit the door to the machine, follow the procedure below.

» Loocsen all of the bolts on the frame which secure the clips.
« Turn all clips in towards the door.

+ Position the door into the aperture in the machine.

s Turn the clips around so that they will hold the door in the
machine.

¢ Tighten all of the bolis.

16



3.6.5.1.WIRING CONNECTIONS.

_ COIN MECH LOOM INSTALLATION -+~
STANDARD 3%%" | OWN HARNESS | e Attach the lamp holder fo the bracket on the coin return button.
D T RONIG )  LMIOOBLMP-01 1 4 Attach the 2- connector to LAMP" on the VTS board.
C120, SECI, » Aftach the validator's own loom to position A on the credit board
SR3, ETC.
C2208B LM1006 s Attach the lamp holder to the bracket on the coin return button.
+ Attach one 15way connector to the C220 coin mech.
¢ Attach the other 15 way connector to Validator A on the credit
board.
¢ Attach the 2way mate and lok plug to the 2 way Mate and lok
cap provided
GENERIC LM1008 » Fit the two lamp holders behind the coin return buttons.

MECHANICALS

{1 per Coin Mech)

s Attach the blue cable and orange cable to one mechs
microswitch switch.

» Attach the blue/green cable and orange/green cable fo the
other mechs microswitch.

¢ Attach the 2 way mate and lok plug to the 2 way mate and lok
cap provided.

« Attach one 15 way connector to Validator A and the other to
Validater B on the credit board

MARS MS11181
MARS ME115

LM1007

» Fit the lamp holder to the bracket behind the coin return button.
+ Fit one of the 13 way conneclors to the coin mech.

» Fit the other 13 way connector to Validator A on the credit
board. Note the 13 way connector is keyed and this key must
coincide with the key on the credit board.

VALIDATOR B

17




3.6.6. FITTING GAME SPECIFIC PARTS

* This operation should only be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

IMPORTANT!

To fit GAME SPECIFIC PARTS supplied with the game software, refer to the following procedures.

3.6.6.1.FITTING GAME SPECIFIC DISPLAY CARD

DISPLAY CARD

BILLBOARD SHEET

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (3) ~°
M4 x 12

3.6.6.2.FITTING GAME SPECIFIC PLAY INSTRUCTION

1. Remove the six M4 screws INSTRUCTION COVER PLATE
holding the INSTRUCTION
COVER PLATE, and lift away to
reveal the siiver base sticker,

2. The Play Instructions should be
applied to the corresponding
areas on the base sticker. In
some instances, special
instructions may be supplied
regarding officiai license
identification -- be sure to follow
such instructions to compiy with
licensing requirements.

3. At this stage, the INSTRUCTION
COVER PLATE and the six M4
screws may be replaced. A}

18




3.6.7. CONNECTION TO THE POWER SUPPLY

+ This operat?on may only be carried out once the machine hgs been completely ~
assembled.

WARNING!

1. Insert the mains cord into the wall socket.

2. Insert the IEC plug into the IEC socket on the AC unit of the machine.
3. Switch on the power supply unit at the wall.

4. Switch on the mains switch on the AC unit of the machine.

] L\
O IEC SOCKET O
°
| I
o MAINS SW O

\_] [/

19



3.7. MOVING THE MACHINE

s When movi-ng the mac??ine, be sure to remove the plug from the power supply.
Moving the machine with the plug inserted can cause the power cord to be
damaged, resulting in a fire or electric shock.

* When moving the machine, retract the leg adjusters fully and ensure the casters

make contact with the floor. During movement pay careful aftention so that the
WA.RMNGF casters or leg adjusters do not damage any other cabling laid on the floor. Such
damage could result in a fire or electric shock,

* Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out this operation.

IMPORTANTE

Provided the machine is being moved on a fiat even surface it can it can remain in its assembled state.

Moving the machine over any other form of surface should be carried out with it disassembled into its
MONITOR CABINET, ASSY CONTROL CABINET and ASSY SEAT CABINET sections

Ensure all wiring connections between the MONITOR CABINET, ASSY CONTROL. CABINET and ASSY
SEAT CABINET have been disconnected before moving any part of the machine. Disconnection of these
parts is carried out in reverse order of the procedure detailed in section 3.6

20




3.8. FUSES

o Never touch places other than those specified. ToTJching placesuother than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from
the supply before attempting the replacement of any fuse.

WARNING!

« Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should replace FUSES.

MPORTANTIL

There are a number of fuses used on this machine to protect the user and the machine from damage. Only
replace the fuse once you have removed the cause of its failure. Detailed below is a list of the fuses used,
their location and, if relevant, PCB reference:

PARTNUMBER | = LOCATION | ~ = TYPE&DETALS - | @iy .
57450766300 | B36-11856CE02 (F1) __| FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 6300mA 1
514-5078.6300 | 838-13578 (F1) FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 6300mA 1
514-5078-3150 | EP1302 IEC INLET FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 3150mA 1
514-5078-4000 _| 400-5397-01 (F1) FUSE 5X20 GERAMIC SB 4000mA 1

There are also fuses located on the MONITOR CABINET PCB. Refer to the relevant MONITOR CABINET
manual supplied to reference these fuses.

21



3.10. TROUBLESHOOTING

.

BAPORTANT!

Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out these procedures.

if a problem occurs,

first check the wiring connections.

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

When the main
switch is furned ON,
the machine s not
activated

The power is not ON.

Firmly insert the plug into the cutlet.

Incorrect power sourcefvoltage.

Make sure that the power supply/voltage
are correct.

AC Unit CIRCUIT PROTECTION
DEVICE (i.e.; fuse) was aclivated due
{o an instantaneocus over current.

First, remove the cause of over current
and reinstate the circuit proteclion device
to its original status.

Then identify the cause of the fault on the
item, which caused the over current, & fix.

The colour image on

the screenis
incorrect

Incorrect monitor adjustment.

Make appropriate adjustments,
See MONITCR CABINET service manual

The on-screen
irnage of the monitor
sways and/or shrinks

The power source and voltage are not
correct.

Make sure that the power supply and
voltage are correct.

Sound is not emitted

Sound volume adjustment is not
corract.

Adjust the volume setting on the VTS
bracket. See 4.1.1.

Malfunctioning BD and Amp.

Perform Sound Test to check if.
See Game Manual.

Connector conneciion is incorrect

Check connector connection frorn Base to
Speaker

The fluorescent lamp
does not light up

Fluorescent lamp needs replacement

Repiace the flucrescent lamp. (3.8)

The connector is disconnected

Check connector conneclions in the
billboard case. {3.6.1. and 3.6.2.}

23




3.9. REPLACEMENT OF FLUORESCENT LAMP

« Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than those
specified can cause electric shock and short circuit. Disconnect the machine from

the supply before attempting the replacement of any lamp.

WARNING!

* Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should replace lamps.

IMPORTANT!

——
it

3.9.1. FLUORESCENT LAMP REPLACEMENT

1. Isolate the machine from the power supply.

2. Undo screws from the FLUORESCENT LAMP cover and remoVe.

3. Disconnect the two lamp end caps and carefully remove the lamp by gently pulling each end
from the retaining clips.

Replacement is reverse order of removal.

22




WARNING!

1. Remove the four screws retaining the ROM

Case.

2. Carefully withdraw the ROM Case by pulling on
the tabs on each side.

3. Insert the replacement ROM Case, ensuring that
it is fully pushed down into the connectors.

4. Replace the screws.

WARNING!

3.11.2.FITTING NEW ROM CASE

» Static eIectr?city discharg;s can damage eiectronic parts on the ijBoard. Take
proper anti-static precautions before opening the ROM Case and starting work.
Be sure to touch grounded metallic surfaces to discharge any static electricity.

¢ Turn off the mains power at the machine, but leave the IEC lead plugged into the
IEC inlet as an anti-static precaution.

3.11.3.GD ROM Unit

» Static electricity discharges can damage electronic paris on the IC Board. T;ke
proper anti-static precautions before opening the ROM Case and starting work.
Be sure to touch grounded metaliic surfaces to discharge any static electricity,

* Turn off the mains power at the machine, but leave the IEC lead plugged into the
[EC inlet as an anti-static precaution.

Some units may be fitted with the Sega GD-ROM system.

Introduction

Some units may be fitted with the Sega GD ROM system.
For full details of GD disk care & other issues, please
refer to the GD Manual supplied with the product
(420-6620UK). Briefly, the instructions for changing the
GD disk are as follows:

1. Make sure that the power has been disconnected iMAGE NOT AVAILABLE
from the machine. Development to supply

o~ woN

Remove the M3 screw

Turn anticlockwise through approx 45° and remove.
Remove the disk.

Replacement is the reverse of the removal.

Take care not to damage the GD disk by holding it only at the edges.

25




3.11. GAME BOARD REMOVAL /FITTING NEW ROM CASE

e Turn off the“;'nains power at the machine, but leave the IEC lead plugged?nto the
IEC inlet as an anti-static precaution.

CAUTION!
« The GAME BOARD should not require any work to be carried out upon it. All
MPOTTEANT! settings and tests can be achieved without access to the GAME BOARD.

¢ All work to be carried out by QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

The following describes how to gain access to, and remove, the GAME BOARD. The GAME BOARD
should only need to be removed if it is faulty, and to be returned for service. Fitting a new ROM Case does
not require that the GAME BOARD be removed — this can be done with the GAME BOARD installed. Refer
to following page before removing ROM Case.

3.11.1.GAME BOARD REMOVAL

1. Ensure that the machine has been isolated from the
power supply. Open the rear service door by
removing the two M4 retaining screws and unlocking,
ensuring that the earth harness is not damaged when
the door is removed.

2. Disconnect the GAME BOARD connections shown.

3. Remove the four M4 screws shown, while supporting
the GAME BOARD. The GAME BOARD can now be
removed from the cabinet.

4. Follow this procedure in reverse to fit the GAME
BOARD.

NB: Be sure {o refit the black ground harness NOB-
60203UK to the lower left-hand board fixing, as the
omission of this mat lead to unsatisfactory game
performance to EN standards.

24



3.12, DEGAUSSING THE MONITOR

WARNING!

IMPORTANT!

Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places other than
those specified can cause electric shock and short circuit.

Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. should carry out this procedure.

1. Undo 4 x screws and remove remote board panel as

shown.

MOWTOR CARINET

2. Locate degaussing button (as indicated) and depress for 3
to 4 seconds before releasing.

RHOMIOR ADMISTIMENT CONTROLS

B DEGAUSS .
BUTTON.

3. Replace panel and secure once in place more with 4 x screws.

26




3.13. PERIODIC CHECK AND INSPECTION

The items listed below require periodic check and maintenance to retain the performance of the machine
and ensure safe operation:

+ Be sure to check annually to see if the power cords are damaged, the plug is
securely inserted and that there is no dust in the interior of the machine or
between the socket and the power cord. Using the product in an unclean
condition may cause a fire or electric shock.

WARNING!
+ Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out this procedure
IMPORTANT!
DESCRIPTION WHAT TO CHECK INTERVAL
CABINET {SEAT AND Check Adjusters’ contact with surface Daily
CONTROL) and MONITCOR
MONITOR SCREEN Cleaning of face with dry, lint-free cloth Weekly
Check settings (refer to MONITOR Monthly
manuatl)

-GAME BD Setting check Monthly
CONTROL PANEL Input test Monthly
SPEAKERS Sound test, check volume adjustment Monthly
COIN SELECTOR Coin insertion test Monthly

Cleaning Tri-Monthly
POWER SUPPLY CORD Check condition Annually
INTERIOR Clean (Do Not use water jet) Annually
CABINET SURFACE Clean {Do Not use water jet) As required

3.13.1.CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

When the cabinet surfaces are badly soiled, remove stains with a soft cloth dipped in water or chemical
detergent (diluted with water) and squeezed dry - DO NOT USE A WATER JET. To avoid damaging
surface finish, do not use such solvents as thinner, benzene, etc. (other than ethyl alcohol), abrasives or
bleaching agents.

27



4. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

4.1.

EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

Use the switches on the VTS to enter the TEST MODE. This will allow you to carry ouf post installation and
periodic checks and adjustments. The following section details the function of each of the tests:

s Bevery carefui;bout entering TEST MODE. If the machine you wish to test is
linked to other machines, exiting test on your machine will cause a network check

IMPORTANT?

to be carried out. This will disable all other machines jinked to it.

ITEM DESCRIPTION INTERVAL | REFS.

INSTALLATION OF | When the machine is installed perform the Monthiy See relevant

THE MACHINE following checks: game

* Check to see that each setting is as per the mam;_ald
standard settings input at the time of shipment. supphie
* |nthe INPUT TEST mode, check each switch
and VR,
s Inthe QUTPUT TEST mode, check each of the
lamps.
¢ inthe MEMORY TEST mode check all of the
IC’s on the IC BD.

MEMORY * Onthe TEST MENU screen choosing the Monthly See relevant
MEMORY TEST allows self test to be game
performed. In this test RAM & ROM are tested. manual

supplied

PERIODIC CHECKS | Periodically perform the following Manthly See relevant

+ MEMORY TEST. game
manual
* Ascertain each setfing. supplied
s in the INPUT TEST mode, test the control
devices.
¢ [nthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of the
lamps.

CONTROL SYSTEM | s In the INPUT TEST mode, check each switch Monthly See relevant

and VR. game
* Adjust or replace each switch and VR. manual
supplied

MONITOR CABINET | e«  See manual supplied with MONITOR CABINET

for maintenance instructions.
IC BOARD MEMORY TEST Monthly See relevant
* In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound el
related ROMs manua
supplied

DATA CHECK » Check such data as held in the bookkeeping Monthly See relevant

screens, relating to number and length of plays game
manual
supplied

EXTERIOR e Clean surfaces Monthiy

MAINTENANCE

COINMECHANISM | « Check switch operation (if fitted) Monthly

28




4.1.1. VTS ASSEMBLY

cvas wiar i

CAUTION!

* Do not touch mplaces other than those specified. Tou“c';hing places not sEecified
could cause an electric shock or short cirguit.

SERVICE

Opening the Coin Chute door will reveal the VTS Assembly shown above. The function of each switch is as

follows.
TEST BUTTON
(TEST SW)

SERVICE BUTTON
(SERVICE SW)
VOL A

VOL B
VOL C

DEMAG NOT FITTED: Naomi 38" uses a monitor
that automatically degausses on Switch —on.

Used to enter TEST mode. Also has function
during TEST mode. Refer to the relevant software
manual for information about the TEST mode.

Gives credits without registering on the coin
counter. Also used during TEST mode.
Adjusts the volume of the front (billboard)
speakers.

Adjusts the volume of the under-seat woofers.
Spare.

Eliminates colour unevenness from the menitor
screen.

For instructions to degauss the monitor manually refer to SECTION 3.12

.

IMPORTANT!

Only QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL should carry out these procedures.

The control panel switches can also be used in the place of the VTS switches:

29



4.1.2. TEST MODE

The TEST MODE allows the functioning of each part of the machine to be checked. In addition game
configuration and coin configuration changes can be made within TEST MODE.

MODE using the exit options. If you turn the power off and then on without having

¢ ¢ When seiting changes made within TEST MODE, be sure to exit from TEST
exited correctly the changes you made will not take effect.

IMPORTANTI

For information on using the TEST MODE and coin/credit settings, refer to the RELEVANT GAME MANUAL .

30



5. COIN MECH INSTALLATION AND CREDIT BOARD SET UP

INTRODUCTION

Game credits between the Coin Mechanism and the game board for this machine are controlled by a VTS
board. This electronic circuit ailows the price of play to be set for a range of different countries. These
functions are set on Dual In Line (Di.) PCB mounted switches.

SW1 is used to set the currency (or coin ratio) and SW3 the price of play. Refer to the Tables on the
following pages for the correct settings for your environment.

The VTS board pictured below is mounted in the Coin Chute Tower.

The VTS board is connected to the coin validator and lamps via a dedicated wiring harness depending upon
the coin validator used:

Wiring Harness Validator

LM1006 Coin Conirols C220 (15 way connector)
LM1007 Mars (13 way connector)
LM1008 Mechanical See note 2

N/A NRI See note 1

Notes

1. lf NRI mechanisms are to be used, these should be ordered with the highest denomination coin on coin
path #1 and the lowest denomination an coin path #4. The V7S board should be then be set up for either
the UK or Switzerland settings. A minimum connecting lead length of 600mm is required.

2. Mechanical coin mechanisms may be connected in parallel allowing two identical mechanisms to be
fitted. '

The VTS Board

SW3

SW1

31



[AS

LO/LL/ET -:patepdn) A9y

"pasnbaJ Ajunos ay; 0} Bulpuodsalios BA0GE B|qE) DY) Ul UMOUS SB PIBOY |30XT/ SIA Y UOE MS 1S o
"Yoaw ulod anoA ojul pawwelbold soje: ulod sy} sayojew jey; (Aunoo Jayloue Woly) aroqe umoys Bumes Bunsixe sieudoidde ey asn {14S) pueuszums 3 (44) aouel (NQ) AuBusD JO4 e
"safied Buimojoy aui uo ejqe) sbuieg Aeid Jo a0l d JueAs|al ay) ul punoy sBumas uondo suy 0] BUIpIoodE | S 198
"sajepdn Aouaaund puom o} anp abueyo ABw puE malAs JUBISUOD Japun ale sBuies Youms asay 210N

SPOW [PULBYD Z | NO
PO =l | 440 sfauLeYS
val NO
uosod Sy 18 2dim
1e apn[aul 03 91qen Buposuucoiaiul JOJERIeA B J0) AJBSS20BU S| 3] YoM 0)
alneay sy Jo4 ~dusuid Aem /| sy o g uid uo ndino ue yBnoayy uoneiado
Kieurq pue o)jesed o) JOJEpIEA AU} SI19S A|[EDIBLICINE PIEOY IPSJS aUL
90N 9sk3jg val 440 vaL
306 13 oing
- - - - - s306 S300L | S3I002 NO | NO | 440 | NO pleied  {iefnuod
PIO o] [e] =10 Mmall [3lieled Ozzo
BldSe - 21d0g - R}dSZ - Bld0S | B1d00i NQ | NO | 440 | 440 | sjonuop wop | uiedg
pio [@eied
- BldsZ - Eld002 - - BldSZ | BId0S | BId00L | 214002 | e1doos NO | 340 | NO | NO MN/EHS | wiedg
plo pio plo Aeuig 0zzo
Bld5Z | Bld0S | 1002 | BldSZ | 21d0S | ewdool | =1dooz | eidons NO | 440 | NO | 440 | sjonuop wep | wedg
yssi yogs Yyos0L | Uos0e NO | 440 | 440 | NO | laiesed gus | eljsny
HINL | 9 INGZ | DINS - NO [ 440 | 4301 440 leliesed | pue|joH
149 | 4480z | 14808 - 3440 | NO | NO | NO Bleted |wnibjag]
- 3 13 dog doz do) 440 | NO | NO 1440 | @Ieed N | M0
, [ereed L1l
plodggimeudpg| dol dog 23 13 440 | NO | 440 | NO | swawsen | Mn
201 902 205 ) 3 Pleed eys | N3
- - pio dog - - - dpl doz | meudps L3 23 440 | NO | 440 | 440 [ sipauen ueg | MR
PIo jeleed £4S
- - - dog - 23 - doL doz  |{meudog L3 440 [ 440 | NO | NO [sionuepuien | N0
pIo feug 0zzo
dog - 23 - doi doz  |meudpg L3 440 [ 440 | NO | 340 [ sieauep uien | N
Aeuig 0zz0
Z3 - plo dpg - dpi doz  |meudog| 13 440 | 440 | 440 | NO | spauepuen | M0
1Blleied 0220
- - plo dpg - dpy dpz | meudpg L3 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | siewoguion | M0
ZINIOD} LLNIOD [ BENIQD | 6NIOD | SNIOD | ZNIOD [ ONIOD | SNICD | vNIOD | eNIOZ | ZNIOD | INIOD [oMmS|SMS| +MS | EMS | 2MS | LIRS
AluQ £48/021D BuiwiwelBold J01epIeA uio) unas ¢ youmg bumeg  JAuno)
¢ Youmg sbumiag apo peog upal)




"Yoaw uioo JnoA ojul pawwelBboid sone: ulod sy} saycew Jey) (Anunod Jayjoue wou) sroge umoys Bupss Bunsixs sieudoidde ayy asn (448} pueazZEIMS % (1) 8oueid ‘(Na)

AN

LO/LLIEZ ~-palepdn | AaY

‘paunbas Ajunoo sy 0} Bulpuodsalioo aA0gE S|} BU} Ul UMOYS SE PJRO] [30XT/ WS SUIUOE MSIBS o

Aueulasy o4

‘sabed Buimoy|o) ay) uo aige) sbumes Ae|d jo 80414 JUBAS[S) BU) ul punoj sBumes uoydo ayy 0} Bulpioooe | S 1eg -
"sejepdn Aouauno puom o} anp abueyd AeLUL pue MaIAS] JUBISUOD Japun ale sBumes youms asay] 810N

apopy |auueyd Zz [ NO
PO 193417 | 440 s[pUUBYD
val NO
uonisod siy} je adim
Je 8pnjaul o} siqeo BunosuuoIIalY JojepHEA BU) J0) AIBSSI09U S1 ) HIOM O}
ames) sy o duysuid Aem ) sy Jo g uid uo Indino ue yBno.y uonessdo
Alguiq pue ja||esed Jo} J0IEPIRA BU) S)8S Aj|eonBwoine pieoq Jipaso ay |
3joN aseajq VL 430 veL
P05 13 IE]
- - - - - $30% 53001 | 3002 NO [ NO | 440 | NO [9eied [efnuog
pIo pio mau Mau lileted 0Zz0
2ldse - eld0g - BldSe - Eld0g | Bldo0lL NO | NO | 440 | 440 | sioquon wop | uiedg
plo plo [ejeied
- B)dG62 Eld0g - eld00Z - - Bldse Eld0s Bld00L | eid00z | erdoos NO [ 440 ] NO | NO IHN/EHS uredg
Rio pio plo Aeuig 02z
eldse Bld0S | id00Z | BeldSz eld0g E1d00)L | B1d00Z | Bld0os NO | 440 | NO | 440 | siouog uon | uledsg
yosi yogs Yas80lL | 4osoe NO | 440 [ 440 | NO | m1i=ied ¢us | eiisny
DINL EING ¢ DING - NO | 440 | 440 | 440 [9)jesed PUE|C}
1499 idg0z | 14806 - 440 | NO | NO T NO [yered  [wnibeg
- 3 13 dog dgz dpl d4C | NO | NO [ JdO [ pieedan | M0
1Blesed L1
pio d0g | mau dog dot doz 23 L3 440 1 NO | 440 | NO | si/aEw siepw AN
201 P07 P06 ) Za loliesed gus | ©4n3
- - - plo dog - - - dol doz | meudpg |3 23 440 | NO | 440 | 440 | sipwoguioa | M0
p|o Bleed £4S
- - - - dog - 3 - dpi doz |meudps| 13 440 | 440 [ NO | NO |siequonuiesy | 30
pIo Kreug 0220
dog - 3 - doi doz [meudpg| 13 440 | 440 | NO | 440 | sponuopuen | M0
Aeurg 0220
[ - pio dog - dol doz mau dog L3 440 1 440 | 440 | NO | sieauod woep AN
1Blleled 0zzD
- - plo dog - dgl doz  |meudpg| 13 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | sienucn uiog | MN
CINIOD| LINIOD [ OLNIOD | BNIOD | 8NIOD [ ZNIOD | oNIOD | SNioD PNIOD | ENIOD | ZNIOD | LNIOD |9MS|SMS| YMS [EMS | ZMS LMS
AlUD £4§/0Z1D Sutiwelbold JojepleA uiod UIag € Youms Puyeg  [Aunog

£ yoImMS SBUNSS Bpop PIEOE HpaiD




5.1.2. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS EURO

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1 | Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | Switch 5
1 10¢ |No Bonus CFF OFF QFF OFF OFF
2 10¢ 6 = 50¢ ON OFF OFF OFF QFF
3 20¢ No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 20¢ 3 =50¢ 6 =€1 12 =€2 ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 30¢ iNo Bonus OFF OFF ON OFF QOFF
6 30¢ 166=50¢ | 4=¢€1 8=€2 ON OFF ON QFF OFF
7 30¢ 2 =50¢ 4=€1 OFF ON ON OFF OFF
3 30¢ AMLD * 3=€1 6 =€2 ON ON ON OFF OFF
9 40¢ No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 40¢ 1.25=50¢ | 3=€1 6=€2 ON OFF OFF ON OFF
11 50¢ No Bonus QFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 50¢ 3=€1 6 =€2 ON ON QFF ON OFF
13 50¢ 2=€1 5=€2 OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 60¢ No Bonus ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 60¢ 2=€1 4=€2 OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 30¢ No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 80¢ 125=£1 |2=€150| 25=€2 QOFF OFF OFF OFF ON
18 €1 No Bonus ON OFF OFF OFF ON
19 €1 3=€2 OFF ON OFF OFF ON
20 €1 2=€2 5=€4 ON ON OFF OFF ON
21 1€1.50 No Bonus OFF OFF ON OFF ON
22 [€1.50 2=€2 ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 €2 No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 €2 3=€5 ON ON ON OFF ON
25 €3 No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON ON
26 €3 2=€5 ON OFF OFF ON ON
27 €5 No Bonus OFF ON OFF ON ON
28 €5 3=€10 ON ON OFF ON ON
29 | €7.50 | No Bonus OFF OFF ON ON ON
30 | €7.50 2=€10 ON OFF ON ON ON
31 €10 No Bonus OFF ON ON ON ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

34



5.1.3. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS Austria-Czech-Denmark-Norway-

israel-France?2

Price Bonus Switch 1
Switch 1 | Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | Switch 5
1 1 No Bonus OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
2 1 11=10 ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
3 1 6=5 OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 2 No Bonus ON ON OFF OFF CFF
5 2 6=10 OFF OFF ON QFF OFF
6 2 3=5 ON OFF ON OFF OFF
7 3 No Bonus CFF ON ON OFF OFF
8 3 4=10 ON ON ON CFF OFF
9 3 2=5 OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 4 iNo Bonus ON - OFF OFF ON OFF
11 4 3=10 OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 5 No Bonus ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 5 3=10 OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 6 No Bonus ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 6 4 =20 OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 8 No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 10 No Bonus OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
18 10 3=20 ON OFF OFF OFF ON
19 20 No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF ON
20 20 3=50 ON ON OFF OFF ON
21 30 No Bonus OFF OFF ON OFF ON
22 30 2=50 ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 50 No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 50 3=100 ON ON ON OFF ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

35




5.1.4. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - BELGIUM

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1 | Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch4 | Switch 5
1 |[6BFr No Bonus OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
2 |5BFr 11 = 50BFr ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
3 |sBFr 5 = 20BFr OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 [10BFr No Bonus ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 |[10BFr 6 = 50BFr OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
6 |10BFr 3 = 20BFr ON OFF ON OFF QFF
7 |15BFr No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF OFF
8 |156BFr 4 = 50BFr ON ON ON OFF OFF
9 |15BFr 7 = 100BFr OFF QOFF OFF ON OFF
10 [20BFr | No Bonus ON OFF OFF ON OFF
11 |20BFr 3 = 50BFr OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 |20BFr 3 = 50BFr ON ON OFF - ON OFF
13 |25BFr No Bonus OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 |25BFr 5=100BFr ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 {25BFr 3 = 50BFr OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 |[30BFr | No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 |30BFr 4=100BFr OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
18 |30BFr 2=50BFr ON OFF OFF OFF ON
19 |40BFr No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF ON
20 [40BFr 3=100BFfr ON ON QOFF OFF ON
21 50BFr No Bonus OFF OFF ON OFF ON
22 50BFr 3=100BFr ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 ON ON ON OFF ON
25 OFF OFF OFF ON ON
26 ON OFF OFF ON ON
27 OFF ON OFF ON ON
28 ON ON OFF ON ON
29 OFF OFF ON ON ON
30 ON OFF ON ON ON
31 OFF ON ON ON ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

36




5.1.5. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - FRANCE

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1 | Swilch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | Switch 5
1 1Fr No Bonus OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
2 1Fr 6 = 5Fr ON OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF
3 2Fr No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 2Fr 3 =5Fr 6=10Fr | 12=20Fr | ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 3Fr No Bonus OFF OFF | ON OFF | OFF
6 3Fr 166=5Fr | 4=10Fr | 8=20Fr | ON OFF | ON | OFF | OFF
7 3Fr 2=5Fr | 4=10Fr OFF ON ON OFF | OFF
8 3Fr i 3=10Fr | 6=20Fr | ON ON | ON | OFF | OFF
9 4Fr No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 4Fr 1.25 = 5Fr 3 =10Fr 6 = 20Fr ON OFF OFF ON OFF
11 5Fr No Bonus OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 5Fr 3=10Fr 6 = 20Fr ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 5Fr 2 = 10Fr 5 =20Fr OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 B6Fr No Bonus ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 6Fr 2=10Fr | 4=20Fr OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 8Fr No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 8Fr 1.25=10Fr | 2=15Fr 2.5=20Fr OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
18 10Fr No Bonus ON OFF OFF OFF ON
19 10Fr 3 = 20Fr OFF ON OFF OFF ON
20 10Fr 2=20Fr | 5=40Fr ON ON OFF OFF ON
21 15Ft No Bonus OFF OFF ON OFF ON
22 15Fr 2 = 20Fr ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 20Fr No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 20Fr 3 =50Fr ON ON ON OFF ON
25 30Fr No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON ON
26 30Fr 2 = 50Fr ON OFF OFF ON ON
27 50Fr No Bonus OFF ON OFF ON ON
28 S50Fr 3 =100Fr ON ON OFF ON ON
29 75Fr No Bonus OFF OFF |- ON ON ON
30 75Fr 2 =100Fr ON OFF ON ON ON
31 100Fr No Bonus OFF ON ON ON ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

*

*

This is a special setting that gives no credit until a total of 10Fr is input and then gives three games.

37



5.1.6. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - ITALY

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1 | Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | Switch 5
1 OFF OFF QFF QOFF OFF
2 ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
3 OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
6 ON OFF ON OFF OFF
7 OFF ON ON OFF OFF
8 ON ON ON OFF OFF
9 OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 100L | No Bonus ON OFF OFF ON OFF
11 100L 6=500L | OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 100L 3=200L ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 200L | No Bonus OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 200L 3 =500L ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 200L 3 =400L OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 300L | No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 300L 2 =500L OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
18 300L 3=600L ON OFF OFF OFF ON
19 400L No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF ON
20 400L 3 =1000L ON ON OFF OFF ON
21 400L 3 =800L OFF OFF ON OFF ON
22 500L | No Bonus ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 500L 3 =1000L OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 500L 5 = 2000L ON ON ON OFF ON
25 600L | No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON ON
26 600L 3 =1200L ON OFF OFF ON ON
27 600L 4 = 2000L OFF ON OFF ON ON
28 800L No Bonus ON ON OFF ON ON
29 800L 2 = 1000L OFF OFF ON ON ON
30 1000L | No Bonus ON OFF ON ON ON
31 1000L 2 =1500L OFF ON ON ON ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

38




5.1.7. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - PORTUGAL

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1 | Swiich 2 | Switch 3 | Swiich 4 | Swiich 5
1 50Esc | No Bonus OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
2 50Esc 5 =200Esc ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
3 b50Esc 3=100Esc OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 | 100Esc | No Bonus ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 | 100Esc 5=400Esc| OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
6 | 100Esc 3 = 200Esc ON OFF ON OFF OFF
7 | 150Esc | No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF OFF
8 | 150Esc 3 = 400Eksc ON ON ON OFF OFF
9 | 200Esc | No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 | 200Esc 6= ON OFF OFF ON OFF
1000Esc
11 | 200Esc 4 = 600Esc OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 | 250 Esc | No Bonus ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 | 250 Esc 3 = 500Esc OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 | 300 Esc | No Bonus ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 | 300 Esc 4= OFF ON ON ON OFF
1000Esc
16 | 400 Esc | No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 | 400 Esc 3= OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
1000Esc
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

39




5.1.8. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - NETHERLANDS

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1 | Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | Swiich b
1 1G No Bonus OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
2 1G 2.6NLG = ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
2
3 2G No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 2G 5NLG = 3 ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 3G No Bonus OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
6 G 5NLG =2 ON OFF ON OFF OFF
7 4G No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF OFF
8 4G 10NLG =3 ON ON ON OFF OFF
g 5G No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 5G 10NLG =3 ON OFF OFF ON OFF
11 6G No Bonus OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 6G 15NLG = 3 ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 8G No Bonus OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 8G 20NLG =3 ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 10G No Bonus OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 10G 20NLG =3 ON ON ON ON OFF
17 15G 3ONLG =3 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON
18 156G No Bonus ON OFF OFF OFF ON
19 20G No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

40




5.1.9. PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS - SPAIN

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
Switch 1| Switch 2 | Switch 3 | Switch 4 | Switch 5
1 25Pia Ne Bonus QFF OFF QOFF OFF OFF
2 25Pta 5=100Pta | ON OFF OFF OFF OFF
3 25Pta 3=50Pta OFF ON OFF OFF OFF
4 50Pta | No Bonus ON ON OFF OFF OFF
5 50Pta 3=100Pta | OFF OFF ON OFF OFF
6 50Pta 4=150Pta ON OFF ON CFF OFF
7 75Pta | No Bonus OFF ON ON OFF OFF
8 75Pta 3=200Pta | ON ON ON OFF OFF
g 75Pta 3=200Pta OFF OFF OFF ON OFF
10 | 100Pta | No Bonus ON OFF OFF ON OFF
1" 100Pta 4=300Pta OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 100Pta 3=200Pta ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 200Pta | No Bonus OFF OFF ON ON OFF
14 200Pta 3=500Pta ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 | 200Pta 3=400Pta OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 | 300Pta | No Bonus ON ON ON ON OFF
17 300Pta 2=500Pta OFF OFF OFF CFF ON
18 300Pta 3=600Pta ON OFF OFF OFF ON
18 400Pta | No Bonus OFF ON OFF OFF ON
20 | 400Pta 3=1000Pta | ON ON OFF OFF ON
21 | 400Pta 3=800Pta OFF OFF ON OFF ON
22 | 500Pta | No Bonus ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 | 500Pta 3=1000Pta | OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 | 500Pta 2=800Pta ON ON ON OFF ON
25 600Pta | No Bonus OFF OFF OFF ON ON
26 800Pta 3=1200Pta ON OFF OFF ON ON
27 600Fta 2=1000Pta OFF ON OFF ON ON
28 800Pta | No Bonus ON ON OFF ON ON
29 800Pta 2=1000Pta OFF OFF ON ON ON
30 | 1000Pta | No Bonus ON OFF ON ON ON
31 1000Pta 2=1500Pta | OFF ON ON ON ON
32 |Free Piay ON ON ON ON ON

41



6. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

D

@ (BOTH SIDES)

No. PartNo. f- - -Description " | .:*-I*Compo_n_ent Ref. | Qy
1 INOK-1305UK STICKER START 1
2 [NOK-1308UK STICKER INSTRUCTION BASE 1
3 INOK-1012UK STICKER CABI SIDE COVER 2
4 iNOK-2014UK STICKER SEAT LOWER L 1
5 |NOK-2015UK STICKER SEAT LOWERR 1
& INOK-2016UK STICKER SEAT SIDE COVER 2
7 [NOA-1302UK BILLBOARD SHEET 1
10 (NOK-1312UK PANEL STICKER 1L3B 2

42




7.

PARTS LIST

7.1.

NOT-0000*UK TOP ASSY NAOMI 38 (GAME SPECIFIC)

Though the exact part numbers may differ, the main items remain constant.

(1

—‘\\j,_

_

1 el P
i i f'iw————m
Wl ~
ltem No.| ~ Part Number ‘Description | - ComponentRef. | = Qty
i NOT-0000UK ASSY COMMON CABI NAOM} 38 1
2 NOK-1310UK ASSY PANEL 1L3B 1P GAME SPECIFIC 1
3 NOK-1320UK ASSY PANEL 1L3B 2P GAME SPECIFIC 1
4 NOT-INST-*** INST KIT NAOMI 38 GAME SPECIFIC 1
5 NOK-15"*UK ASSY MAIN BD W/O BD GAME SPECIFIC 1
7 NOK-1010UK MAIN BD BRKT 1
101 |LB1046 LABEL TESTED FOR ELEC. SAFETY 1
102 |[LB1102 STICKER DANGERQUS VOLTAGE 1
103 |LB1103 STICKER CAUTION 1
201 |031-000414-0C  |M4X14 CRG BLT CRM 8
202 |050-F0O0400 M4 NUT FLG SER PAS 16
203 |[008-T00416-0C [M4X16 TMP PRF TH CRM 5
204 |068-552016-0C |M5 WSHR 200D FLT CRM 5

43




7.2. NOT-0000UK TOP ASSY
1 ]|
&1 T
& L] EERONOD—
T T428 CEEEOR0
—
Indent# . PartNo.” | ' Description .- " Component Ref Qty
I CopartiNo, o cription omponent Ref . Jassy
1 NOK-1000UK |ASSY CONTROL CABINET 1
2 NOK-2000UK {ASSY SEAT CABINET 1
3 NOK-3000UK |ASSY MONITOR CABINET 1
4 NOK-4000UK |ASSY BILLBOARD 1
5 NOK-1303UK |CONTROL PANEL COVER 1
7 421-7988-91UK |STICKER SERIAL NUMBER UK 4
9 NOK-1307UK |INSTRUCTION COVER PLATE 1
10 PK0229 PALLET NOK F CABI (PACKING ITEMS NOT SHOWN) | 1
11 PK0230 SLEEVE NOK F CABI (PACKING ITEMS NOT SHOWN) | 1
12 PK0231 PALLET NOK R CABI (PACKING ITEMS NOT SHOWN)| 1
13 PK0232 SLEEVE NOK R CABI (PACKING ITEMS NOT SHOWN) | 14
14 PK0233 PALLET MONITOR CABINET NOK |(PACKING ITEMS NOT SHOWN) | 1
15 PK0234 SLEEVE MONITOR CABINET NOK |(PACKING ITEMS NOT SHOWN){ 1
14 PK0303 PALLET NOT MONITOR CABI 1
15 PKO0304 SLEEVE NOT MONITOR CAB| 1
16 NOK-1306UK [STICKER INSTR BASE 1
17 PP1087 BOX CASH FOR MINI BOOR 1
18 SGM-3791  |POLTHN COVER 900X1100X100 1
18 SGM-4162 |POLTHN COVER 700X1100X600 1
20 SGM-4040  |POLY COVER 950X1350X1800 1
201 [ 008-T00416-0C |M4X16 TMP PRF TH CRM 6
203 | 000-T00412-0C M4X12 MSCR TH CRM 7
204 | 068-441616-0C |M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM 7

44




7.3. NOK—‘IOOOUK ASSY CONTROL CABINET

T

|
=

P g

O

L
T /m' TV~
dess @

a P
N F
L
e

PARTS LIST CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE

45



CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE

ident # Part No. Description - - » Component Ref Qty fassy
1 NOK-1001UK CONTROL CABI 1
2 NOK-1200UK ASSY AC UNIT 1
3 NOK-1300UK ASSY CONTROL PANEL 1
4 |NOK-1400UK ASSY ELEC 1
6 NOK-1600UK ASSY AUDIO 1
7 VTS-HOD-D VTS BOARD HOD 1
8 NOK-1002UK SIDE FRAME LEFT 1
g NOK-1003UK SIDE FRAME RIGHT 1
10 [NOK-1004UK SIDE COVERL 1
119 |NOK-1005UK SIDE COVERR 1
12 |NOK-1008UK CASH BOX FLOOR 1
13 NOK-1007UK SIDE SUPPORT BRKT L 1
14 |NOK-1008UK SIDE SUPPORT BRKT R 1
16 NOK-1011UK AUDIO BD BRKT ()1 1
17 |105-5238-31 FAN BRKT (103)-2 o
18 |FN1012 MESH GUARD METAL 120mm F {(103)-1 1
49 [NOK-2018UK STICKER SEAT SIDE COVER (10}-1,(11)-1 2
101 |[MA1019 CASTER 75 4
102 |B01-5699UK-01 LEG ADJ M16X100 1L/NUT 4
103 |260-0011-02 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50 1
201 |000-T00412-0OC M4X12 MSCR POSI TH CRM {2)-4,(10)-3,(11)-3 10
202 |030-000812-S M8X12 SET WIS PAS (3)-7,(8)-1,(9)-1 9
203 [FX0257 M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BZP (3)-7.(8)-1,(9)-1 9
204 |FX0040 M4X25 MSCR POSI PAN BZP (4)-2 2
205 |FX0301 M4 WSHR 160D FLT BZP {4)-2 2
206 1050-F00400 M4 NUT FLG {12)-2,(16)-2,{103)-4, EARTHS-3 11
207 |000-POD412-W M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS {7)3-4,(12)-2 6
208 [020-FO0812-0C M6X12 MSCR SKT CSK CRM (83-3,(8)-3,{13)-4,(14)-4 14
209 |030-000612-5 M6X12 BLT W/S PAS (101)-16 16
210 |FX0248 M8 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP {101)-16 1%
211 |000-PO0312-W M3X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS {103)-4 4
301 |NOK-60409UK WIRE HARN VTS (NOK) 1
302 |NOK-60415UK WIRE HARN DC EXT TO /O 1
203 [600-9050-44K WIRE HARN EARTH 500mm M4 MAIN CAB! TO SEAT CABI 1

46



7.4.  NOK-1200UK

ASSY AC UNIT

| / @
T . — _ - ° ] o .- / LA
Oi I,‘_@gg#._ -~ K O/|O
[ 1 l
| { ;|= i ; @
b L () )
| e =h
o L |
I %4 P o o
°f fa a7 ]
- v
Tl %
\4/
ldent#|  Part No. . Description " ComponentRef |Qty/assy
1 NOK-1201UK _|AC BRKT 7
2 LB1096 STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH __ |NEXT TO STUD ]
3 | 421-6595-5000-T |STICKER FUSE 5000mA TYPE __ |NEXT TO IEC INLET 1
101 EP1302 EUROSOCKET FUSED 10A 250 1
102 SW1109  |SWITCH ROCKER 250V AC 1
103 EP1379 FILTER EMI 10A ARCOTRONI 1
104 | 514-5078-5000 |FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 500 (101)-1 1
105 | 310-5029-D508 |HEAT SHRINK SLEEVING 50. (101)-1 PIECE 0.04
201 050-F00400 _ |Md NUT FLG EARTH STUD - 2 2
202 FX0399 M3X8 MSCR POSI PAN BZP (103)-4 4
301 | NOB-60001UK |WIRE HARN AC BRKT (NOB) 1
302 | 600-9020-44K _|WIRE HARN EARTH 200mm M4 __|AC BRKT TO MAIN CABI 1

47




7.5. NOK-1300UK ASSY CONTROL PANEL
7 5
PG
Ident # Pér.t.No L : be'scri i 1 Compe |y
. P S . Description -+ Component Ref | fassy

3 NOK-1301UK  {CONTROL PANEL BASE 1

4 NOK-1302UK |CONTROL PANEL LID 1

5 NOK-1303UK  JCONTROL PANEL COVER 1

7 NOK-1305UK  |STICKER START 1

8 NOK-1306UK  |STICKER INSTR BASE 1

9 NOK-1308UK |COVER BRKT 1
10 MGL-1007 CP SIDE COVER L 1
L MGL-1006 CP SIDE COVERR 1
101 837-13551-92 |i/O CONTROL BD FOR JVS 1
102 509-5756-01 SW PB D24 YELLOW 2
103 280-A00900-A |ROUTER TWIST D9 ADH 6
201 031-000412-OC [M4X12 CRG BLT CRM (4)-4 4
202 050-F00400 M4 NUT FLG (4)-4,(9)-3,EARTH-1 8
203 000-T00412-0C {M4X12 MSCR POSI TH CRM {5)-7 7
204 000-P00412-W |M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS {9)-3 3
205 000-P00512-W |M5X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS (10)-2,(11)-2 4
206 050-F00300 M3 NUT FLG SER BZP (101)-4 4
208 068-441616-0C [M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM {5)-7 7
301 NOA-60021 WIRE HARN ANALOG CONTROL 1
302 NOK-60410UK |WIRE HARN SW CONTROL 1
303 NOK-60416UK |WIRE HARN /O BD DC IN 1
304 600-9050-44K |WIRE HARN EARTH 500mm M4 CP BASE TO CNTRL CABI |1

48




7.5. NOK-1300UK

ASSY CONTROL PANEL

Ident# | CPartNo. {0 i _ Description . ‘Component Ref -~ fggy
3 NOK-1301UK  [CONTROL PANEL BASE 1
4 NOK-1302UK  |CONTROL PANEL LID 1
5 NOK-1303UK |[CONTROL PANEL COVER 1
7 NOK-1305UK  ISTICKER START 1
8 NOK-1306UK  |STICKER INSTR BASE 1
9 NOK-1308UK |[COVER BRKT 1
10 MGL-1007 CP SiDE COVER L 1
11 MGL-1006 CP SIDE COVERR 1
101 837-13651-92 [{/O CONTROL BD FOR JVS 1
102 509-5756-01 SW PB D24 YELLOW 2
103 280-A00900-A ROUTER TWIST D9 ADH 6
201 031-000412-OC IM4X12 CRG BLT CRM (4)-4 4
202 050-F00400 M4 NUT FLG (4)-4,(9)-3,EARTH-1 8
203 000-T00412-0C iM4X12 MSCR POSI TH CRM (5)-7 7
204 000-P00412-W [M4X12 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS {9)-3 3
205 000-P0O0512-W |M5X12 MSCR POS)] PAN W/FS {(10}-2,(11)-2 4
206 050-F00300 M3 NUT FLG SER BZP (101)-4 4
208 068-4416816-0OC M4 WSHR 160D FLT CRM (5)-7 7
301 NOA-60021 WIRE HARN ANALOG CONTROL 1
302 NOK-60410UK [WIRE HARN SW CONTROL 1
303 NOK-60416UK [WIRE HARN I/O BD DC IN 1
304 600-9050-44K |WIRE HARN EARTH 500mm M4 CP BASE TO CNTRL CAB! |1

48




7.7. NOK-15**UKASSY MAIN BD GAME SPECIFIC
Note: Depending on the individual game, there may be a GD ROM system fitted to this assembly.
Indent #{ Pért__ No.. L .;_ _ S Descr_iption' N S ;'Co'mbénér_lt Ref ' ,‘?;gy
1 NOK-1501UK  IWOODEN BASE MAIN BD 1
2 LB1101 STICKER WARNING BATTERY (3)-1 1
3 [840-FEE ROM BD GAME SPECIFIC 1
101 [280-A01264-WX ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4 W 1
102 [28C-A02064-WX IROUTER TWIST D20 SO6.4 W 4
201 1000-PO0416-W |M4X16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS (SHIELD CASE)-4 4
301 |NOK-60415UK |WIRE HARN DC EXT TO I/O 1
302 1600-7159-070 |WIRE HARN JVS PWR G70CM 1
303 [600-7141-100 |CABLE JVS TYPE A-B 100CM 1

50



7.8. NOK-1400UK ASSYELEC
-— A
[4] Q ®
0 o]
X
o 5 i |
0 /o o] @ /

O

&)

% 101

Indent# | " ‘PartNo. Description = | ComponentRef | Qty/assy
1 NOK-1401UK WOODEN BASE ELEC 1
2 838-11856CE-02|CONN BD W/FUSE 6.3A CE 1

101 400-5397-01 SW REGU FOR JVS VA 1
102 1560-5394UK TRANSFORMER DUT TW 1
103 [280-A01264-WX IROUTER TWIST D12 SQ6.4 W 4
201 FX0151 N4X1" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP (2)-2 2
202 |000-PO0416-W IM4X16 MSCR POSI PAN W/FS (102)-4 4
203 |FX0155 NEX1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG B {(101)-4 4
301 NOB-60004UK |WIRE HARN AC OUT 1
302 NOB-60013UK |WIRE HARN SW REGU INT 1
303 |NOK-60414UK |WIRE HARN CONN BD QUT 1
304 |600-6985-006UKIWIRE HARN AC100V OUT 1

51




7.9.

NOK-1600UK ASSY AUDIO

(D\

e
o O
| I
0 | e ©
. LH
0 § © O
@
il
ya D o] O
H@ y&ﬂ/ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂm o | B .
C : G

el

e

indent#. | ' PartNo. . " Description Component Ref '/’ggy'
1 NOK-1601UK WOODEN BASE AUDIO 1
2 838-13578 PWR AMP 2CH & MIXER 1
3 838-11651-01 LOWPASS AMP W/LARGE HEAT 2
101 211-5305 C JMPR SCKT {IMSA-9206H- (2)-2 2
102 280-A01264-WX |ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4 W 7
201 FX0151 N4X1" S/TAP POSI PAN BZP (2)-4,(3)-8 12
301 NOK-60402UK WIRE HARN AUDIO OUT 1
302 NOK-60403UK WIRE HARN DC OUT 1
303 NOK-60404UK WIRE HARN PWR AMP AC IN 1
304 NOK-60405UK WIRE HARN AUDIO/VR LINK 1
305 NOK-60406UK WIRE HARN DC/SOUND LINK 1
306 NOK-60408UK WIRE HARN VR 1 & 2 CONTR 1
307 NOK-60411UK WIRE HARN B/BD SPKRS EXT 1

52




7.10. NOK-2000UK

ASSY SEAT CABINET

& \\\r ’
O S 77,
ig D,
il lez"__”“_“ﬁ{}\
TR oM @ i
@%@\ g {1
i6)(E X—,
4'*"_"1”_'_“”"‘”: iy
SR E
Indent#| . Part No. - U Description - Component Ref Qty /assy

1 NOK-2001UK SEAT BASE 4

2 NOK-2002UK SEAT BENCH 1

3 NOK-2003UK SEAT SIDE FRAME L 1

4 NOK-2004UK SEAT SIDE FRAME R 1

5 NOK-2005UK SEAT SIDE COVER 2

6 NOK-2007UK SEAT 1

7 NOK-2008UK FLOOR PLATE 1

8 NOK-2009UK WIRE COVER CENTRE 1

9 NOK-2010UK WIRE COVER SIDE 1
10 NOK-2011UK FLOOR SASH SIDE 2
i NOK-2012UK FLOOR SASH FRONT 1
12 NOK-2013UK FLOOR SASH REAR 1
13 NOK-2100UK ASSY WOOFER 2
14 NOK-2014UK STICKER SEAT LOWER L 1
i5 NOK-2015UK STICKER SEAT LOWERR 1
16 NOK-2016UK STICKER SEAT SIDE COVER (5)-2 2
101 MA1019 CASTER 75 4
102 |601-5699UK-01 LEG ADJ M16X100 1L/NUT 4
201 |030-000816-S M8X16 BLT WIS PAS 2)-4,3)4.(4)4 12
202 [FX0257 M8 WSHR FORM C FLT BZP (2)-4,(3)-4,(4)4 12
203 |000-T00412-OC | M4X12 MSCR POSI TH CRM (5)°6,(10)-4,(12)-4 14
204 |000-P0O0412-W M4X12 MSCR POS! PAN W/FS (8)-3,(9)-3 6
206  |FX0325 M4X12 MSCR POS| CSK BZP (11)-4 4
206 }030-000616-SB MEX16 BLT W/S BNP {6)-6 6
207 [FX0012 M6 WSHR 250D FLT BZP (6)-6 3]
208 |050-F00400 M4 NUT FLG {13)-8 8
209 {030-000612-S MBX12 BLT W/S PAS (101)-16 16
210 |FX0248 M6 WSHR FORM A FLT BZP (101)-16 16
301 NOK-60407UK WIRE HARN SEAT SPKRS EXT 1

53




7.11. NOK-2100UK ASSY WOOFER

>
[
O
[]
O
O
O
Indent# | . PartNo, | Description | Component Ref | Qtyfassy
1 NOK-2101UK SPKR BRKT A 1
2 NOK-2102UK SPKR BRKT B |
101 130-5160 SUB WOOFER 40HM 30W 1
201 |FX0163 N8X1/2" S/TAP POSI FLG B 2.2 4

54




7.12. NOT-3000UK

ASSY MONITOR CABINET

[\

L

\
o]
' fo ¢
I;\?g]_ __P.a_ﬁ Number - . Description ~-Component Réf- ety
1 [NOT-3001UK  |MONITOR CABINET NOT 1
2 |[RTS-2008UK MONITOR MASK 38" 1
3 [NOT-3002UK SIDE FRAME R 1
4 |NOT-3003UK BILLBOARD BOX 1
5 [NOT-3004UK MONITOR BRKT 2
6 |[NOT-3005UK  |SPEAKER COVER 1
7 |NOT-3006UK FRAME COVER 2
8 |NOT-3009UK SPKR BRKT 2
9 INOT-3007UK  |SIDE FRAME L 1
10 INOT-3010UK  BILLBOARD LID 1
11 INOT-3012UK MONITOR REAR COVERR 1
12 [NOT-3011UK MONITOR REAR COVERL 1
13 [NOT-3013UK MONITOR REAR COVER C 1
14 |NOT-3015UK REMOTE BOARD LID 1
15 |253-5396-91 CABINET HANDLE 4
101 [130-5152 SPEAKER BOX MINI DOME 12W 2
102 |200-3138-P ASSY CLR DSPL 38" 31K PENT 1
103 [LT1014 TUBE FL 30W 36" DIA25MM 1
104 |390-5695-30-AUK |FL TRAY 100V 30W 1
105 |290194 TAPE-FOAM-25MM X 6MM X 12M (4)-20CM 20
106 |360102 RICHCO PILLAR......LNCBS 0601 (101)-6 REMOTE BOARD 6
NEAR CRT)-8,(FLOOR)-7,(L -
107 |354083 (ATWIST N LOK BHKL-750-4 E)HEEK)-T o e ‘
108 (354081 TWIST LOK BHKL-450-4 (SPKR WIRES)-3 4
109 |280-A01248-PM |ROUTER TWIST D12 S04.8 PAN MED {SIDE FRAME L)-5 4
110 [LB1102 STICKER DANGEROUS VOLTAGE {13)-1,(10)-1 4
111 |LB1103 STICKER CAUTION {11)-1 NEAR (14) 4
112 |LB1104 STICKER CAUTION, HOT SURFACE  [(10)-1 4
201 |030-000825 M8X25 BLT PAS (3)-5,(4)-2,(5)-2,(9)-5 4
202 1060-FO0800 M8 WSHR FORM A FLT PAS (3)-5,(4)-2,(5)-2,(9)-5 14
203 |008-T00420-0B  iM4X20 TMP PRF TH BLK (6)-5,(11)-4,(12)-4 13
204 [000-T00412-0C  IM4X12 MSCR TH CRM (7)-6,(10)-5 11

55

Continued on next page




Continued from previous page

'Item

Part Number -

_.-__'f'(_:_or_npone'nt Ref. ..

No, - s " Description _ o
205 |000-P00416-WB [M4X16 MSCR PAN W/FS PASBLK  [(2)-6,(4)-1E,(11)-5,(12)-4,(13)-8,(14)- | 34
4,(101)-4,(104)-2

206 |050-FO0400 M4 NUT FLG SER PAS 10)-1E,(13)-1E 2
207 |068-441616-0B (M4 WSHR 160D FLT BLK (2)-6,(11)-2,(12)-2,(104)-2 12
208 |050-FO0800 M8 NUT FLG SER PAS (102)-4 4
208 |068-852216 M8 WSHR 220D FLT PAS {102)-4 4

210 [012-P03512-F  |N6X1/2" S/TAP FLG PAS (8)-4 4

211 |000-P00412 M4X12 MSCR PAN PAS (3)-3&,(103)-2 TERRY CLIPS 5

301 600-70089-3000 [ASSY RGB CA D-SUB 15P 3000M 1

302 |NOT-80001UK |WIRE HARN AC EXT NOT 1

303 |NOT-60002UK |WIRE HARN SPEAKER NOT 1

304 |NOK-60420UK |WIRE HARN FL 1

305

600-9110-44K

WIRE HARN EARTH 1100MM M4/M4

MONITOR REAR COVER C - SIDE

FRAME L

—

56




8. APPENDIX A-WIRE COLOURS AND ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

THE WIRE COLOUR CODE S AS FOLLOWS:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE

C BROWN , s
D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN .
Wires other than those of any of the colours listed above will be displayed by 2 alphanumeric characters:

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
CRANGE
BLACK
GREY

If the right hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single colour shown by the left hand
side numeral {see the list above).

Note 1: If the right hand side alphanumeric is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral colour code. The left
hand side character shows the base colour and the right hand side one, the spiral colour,

[Example] 5%----------—-- WHITE/RED = WHITE wire with RED stripes

e

Note 2: The character following the wire colour code indicates the size of the wire.

WO~ WwN =

K: AWG18, UL1015
L AWG20, UL1007
None AWG22, UL1007

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
The following pages contain the electrical schematic for this machine.

57



